Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 1

PRIMARY LEGISLATION

Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1967 (c. 13)

1. In Schedule 2(1) omit "Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform" and "Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills".

Coinage Act 1971 (c. 24)

2.—(1) In section 6(3)(2) for "the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills" substitute "the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills".

(2) In section 8(2)(d)(3) for "the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills" substitute "the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills".

Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (c. 60)

3. In section 114A(2)(a)(4) for "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills".

Weights and Measures Act 1985 (c. 72)

4.—(1) In section 3(1) and (5)(5) for "Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills standards" substitute "Department for Business, Innovation and Skills standards".

(2) In section 94(1)(6) for "Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills standards" substitute "Department for Business, Innovation and Skills standards".

(3) In paragraph (e) of Part 5 of Schedule 2(7) for "the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills" substitute "the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills".

Regional Development Agencies Act 1998 (c. 45)

5. In paragraphs 9(8)(b) and 11(10)(b) of Schedule 6(8) for "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills".

⁽¹⁾ Schedule 2 was substituted by S.I. 2008/3115, Sched. and amended by S.I. 2009/1754, art. 2. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 2 which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽²⁾ Section 6(3) was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched.

⁽³⁾ Section 8 was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched.

⁽⁴⁾ Section 114A was inserted by section 85 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (c. 16) and amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched. Other amendments have been made to section 114A which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽⁵⁾ Section 3 was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched. Other amendments have been made to section 3 which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽⁶⁾ Section 94(1) was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched. Other amendments have been made to section 94(1) which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽⁷⁾ Part 5 of Schedule 2 was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched.

⁽⁸⁾ Schedule 6 was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 6 which are not relevant to this Order.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (c. 23)

- 6. In Schedule 1(9)—
 - (a) before paragraph 9A insert—

"9ZB. The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills.", and

(b) omit paragraph 9ZA (Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform).

Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 (c. 28)

- 7. In Schedule 9(10)—
 - (a) at the beginning of the list of government departments insert—

"1WA. The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills.",

- (b) omit paragraph 1XA (Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform), and
- (c) omit paragraph 3A (Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills).

Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act 2007 (c. 19)

- 8. In Schedule 1(11)—
 - (a) insert in the appropriate place "Department for Business, Innovation and Skills",
 - (b) omit the entry for the Department for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform, and
 - (c) omit the entry for the Department for Innovation, Universities and Skills.

Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (c. 17)

9. In the following provisions of Schedule 4, for "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills"—

- (a) paragraph 8(4)(b),
- (b) paragraph 15(2)(b), and
- (c) paragraph 40(1)(b).

Crossrail Act 2008 (c. 18)

10. In paragraph 6(3) of Part 4 of Schedule 17(12), for "the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform" substitute "the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills".

⁽⁹⁾ Schedule 1 was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 1 which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽¹⁰⁾ Schedule 9 was amended by S.I. 2007/3224, Sched. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 9 which are not relevant to this Order.
(11) Schedule 1 was amended by S.I. 2008/396, art. 2. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 1 which are not relevant

⁽¹⁾ Schedule 1 was amended by S.1. 2008/396, art. 2. Other amendments have been made to Schedule 1 which are not relevant to this Order.

⁽¹²⁾ Schedule 17 was amended by S.I. 2009/229, Sched. 2.